
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 23rd June, 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 P. Dowd (Chair) 

Booth 
Brodie - Browne 
Fairclough 
Maher 
Moncur 
Parry 
Porter 
Robertson 
Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
18) 

* 4. Transformation Programme 2011-2014 All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 19 - 
30) 

* 5. Secondary ICT Centre to provide Business 
Continuity and Disaster Recovery 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 31 - 
38) 

  6. Health Inequalities Working Group - 
Recommendations 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 39 - 
44) 

* 7. Introduction of Charges on Waterloo Car 
Parks 

Church 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 45 - 
50) 

* 8. Davenhill Primary School Extension and 
Refurbishment Phase 2 

Molyneux 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 51 - 
56) 

* 9. Award of Contract for Hightown Coastal 
Defences Phase 2 

Blundellsands; 
Church; Manor; 

Ravenmeols 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 57 - 
62) 



4 

* 10. Housing Market Renewal Future Activity - 
Part 1 

Linacre; Litherland 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 63 - 
72) 

  11. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

* 12. Housing Market Renewal Future Activity - 
Part 2 

Linacre; Litherland 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 73 - 
76) 

* 13. Affordable Housing Programme 2011-2015 All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 77 - 
84) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 7 JUNE 2011. 

 

1 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 26TH MAY, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Br
[...]
te on the progress made under the Transformation Programme and 
the implementation of the savings proposals previously approved by the 
Council. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress to date on the Transformation Programme be noted; 

and 
 
(2) Officers be mandated in respect of funding and service changes, to 

commence/continue consultation processes with partners, 
employees and Trade Unions with a view to implementing the 
required changes identified, including the issue of relevant statutory 
and contractual notifications. 

 
7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 - 2014/15 UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided an update on the latest assumptions contained in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 to 2014/15 and highlighted the 
potential budget gaps for that period. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the projected assumptions in the Medium Term Financial Plan be 

approved; and 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH MAY, 2011 
 

3 

(2) it be noted that the potential budget shortfalls within the Medium 
Term Financial Plan are as follows:- 

 
   £m 
 2012/13 20.05 
 2013/14 27.65 
 2014/15 38.55 
 
8. HIGHWAY AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 

RENEWAL  
 
Further to Minute No. 268 of the meeting held on 14 April 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment which 
provided details of the progress made on the renewal of the existing 
highway and drainage maintenance contracts and sought approval to 
award contracts for the ten highway and maintenance contracts. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress made on the renewal of highway and drainage 

maintenance contracts be noted; 
 
(2) approval be given to the award of the following contracts to the 

highest scoring contractors indicated below subject to final 
discussions with the successful contractor regarding the sufficiency 
of their tender and in the case of poor performance by the Primary 
Contractor, the contract be awarded to the second highest tenderer 
as the reserve Contractor; 

 
Contract Contractor Reserve Contractor 
   
Carriageway 
Resurfacing 
 

Dowhigh Ltd., 
Netherton 

Bardon Contracting, 
Liverpool 

Carriageway Road 
Markings 
 

L & R Roadlines, 
Liverpool 

Dowhigh Ltd., 
Netherton 

Weed Control 
 

R.M. Services, 
Ormskirk 

Environmental 
Husbandry, Naseby 
 

Signs, Nameplates 
and Guardrails 
 

Graysons H & E 
Services, Formby 

King Construction, 
Knowsley 

Highway Grounds 
Maintenance 
 

Landscape Group, 
Coventry 

Assist Managed 
Services, Bootle 

Gully Cleansing 
 

Graysons H & E 
Services, Formby 

Sefton Council 
Cleansing Services, 
Bootle 
 

   

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH MAY, 2011 
 

4 

Electrical 
Connections 
 

NDS Ltd., Rugby Schneider Ltd., 
Widnes 

Surface Treatments 
 

Keily Brothers, 
Birmingham 

Colas Ltd., 
Wolverhampton 
 

Highway 
Maintenance Works 

Dowhigh Ltd., 
Netherton 

King Construction, 
Knowsley 

 
(3) the contract for Highway Minor Works be awarded to the two 

highest scoring tenderers, Dowhigh Ltd., Netherton and King 
Construction, Knowsley subject to final discussions with the 
successful contractors regarding the sufficiency of their tenders; 

 
(4) it be noted that this is a Key Decision but unfortunately had not 

been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) had been consulted 
under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter 
of urgency on the basis that it is impracticable to defer the decision 
until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because it is 
expected that the tendering exercise will result in more favourable 
rates and better value for money to the C
[...]
t; 
 
(2) the Director of Street Scene be granted delegated authority to make 

interim arrangements for the delivery and composting of green 
waste until the new contract commences; and 

 
(3) it be noted that this is a Key Decision but, unfortunately it had not 

been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) had been consulted 
under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter 
of urgency on the basis that it is impracticable to defer the decision 
until the commencement of the next Forward Plan due to the need 
to commence procurement and establish interim arrangements 
without further delay. 

 
11. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning which sought the appointment of Council representatives 
to serve on Outside Bodies set out in the report for 2011/12 or for periods 
longer than one year.  Details of the existing representation on Outside 
Bodies was set out in the report. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the following Members be appointed to serve on the 

undermentioned Outside Bodies for 2011/12: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH MAY, 2011 
 

6 

  
  
ORGANISATION NUMBER OF 

REPRESENTATIVES 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 
  

      
Aintree University 
Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

1 Cabinet Member - Older 
People and Health  
(Councillor Porter) 

      
British Resorts and 
Destination Association 

1 Cabinet Member - Leisure, 
Culture & Tourism 
(Councillor Booth) 

      
Community Foundation 
for Merseyside 

3 Councillors Kerrigan, 
McIvor and Robertson 

      
Formby Pool Trust - 
Board 

2 Councillors Griffiths and 
Mr. Rajan Paul (Head of 
Lansca
[...]
nding  
  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

a) Note the progress to date  on approved savings proposals, reviews and cessation 
of external funding as set out in the report; 
 

b) Mandate officers to make the changes in priorities associated with paragraphs 
3.1.1, 3.1.2 and 3.1.3. of the report; and 
 

c) Note the progress to date on public consultation and engagement as set out in the 
report. 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity   √ 

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Reasons for the Recommendation:  The 2011/12 budget contains £44m savings and it 
is imperative that implementation continues to be closely monitored so that any 
necessary corrective action can be taken in a timely way.  In addition the Council 
continues to forecast a significant budget gap over the next three years and additional 
budget savings will need to be identified over the coming months to ensure that future 
year’s budgets can be balanced.  
 
Early decision making in relation to budget issues continues to be essential as this will 
help to mitigate the impact of the consequential changes by giving sufficient time to 
undertake the required formal consultation / notification processes.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 

The forecast revenue gaps for the years 2012/13 to 2014/15 are £20.05m, £7.6m 
and £10.9m respectively.  The Council needs to take action over the coming 
months in order for a balanced budget to be agreed for 2012/13.  This report 
together with the Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 – 2014/15 underpins th
[...]
n 

CS11 Contact Point Funding Ceased £37, 787 Mike McSorley 

 MELS Funding Ceased  Alan Lunt 

PE44 Coastal Defence - Project Delivery Funding Ceased  Alan Lunt 

PE46  
Recycling Education Funding Ceased  
 

Alan Lunt 

PE35 Southport Partnership Funding Ceased Alan Lunt 

PE15 Learning Disabilities Project Robina Critchley 

 
 
External Funding Changes – Funding Confirmed & To Be Monitored 
 
Referen
ce 

Description Owner  

PE47 Work Place Travel team 
Funding has been confirmed for a further 12 months  

Alan Lunt 

PE45 Environmental Monitoring (Emissions Inventory)  
Funding for a further 12 months has been confirmed   

Alan Lunt 

PE3 & 4 Cease TDA funded School Workforce Development Team 
Additional funding found to deliver the function until end of 
the 2011 academic year 

Peter Morgan 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 30



 

 

 
Report to:  Cabinet     Date of Meeting:  23 June 2011 
 
Subject:  Secondary ICT Centre to provide Business Continuity & Disaster Recovery 
 
Report of:  Head of Corporate Finance and ICT   Wards Affected:  All 
                                        
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential:   No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To inform Cabinet of the risk that exists in having a single ICT Data Centre; and to 
propose a secondary Data Centre facility to provide business continuity and disaster 
recovery. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i. notes the risk that exists by having only one ICT Data Centre;  
ii. approves need for a secondary ICT data facility; 
iii. approves the selection of the Prinovis site as the most cost effective solution; 
iv. agrees inclusion of £250,000 in the capital programme funded from earmarked 

reserves; 
v. agrees the virement of £35,000 from the IT Development budget to meet the 

ongoing revenue costs of this project. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positi
[...]
alities Working Group - Recommendations 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

No  
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
To report back to Cabinet on proposals regarding the Health Inequalities Working Group 
recommendations that were considered at the meeting held on 14th April 2011.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That  
 

(1) the proposals put forward by the Strategic Director – People, to progress 
recommendations (1) to (3) of the Working Group be accepted; and  

 
(2) the proposals put forward by NHS Sefton to progress recommendations (4) to (7) 

and (9) of the Working Group be accepted.   
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The Cabinet requested proposals on progressing the recommendations put forward by 
the Working Group.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
There are no financial implications.  
 
Implications: 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
Legal 
 

Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery:  
Implementation of the recommendations will support the activities that are in place to 
reduce health inequalities across the Borough.  
 
What consultations have taken pla
[...]
evel of the 

charges then the proposal would be formally advertised. At the same time the 
business community would be contacted for their input and additional notices 
would be placed in the local press to allow residents to comment. It is anticipated 
that the proposals would also be subject to editorial comment which would further 
increase the awareness of residents to the proposals 

 
3.0 Budget issues 
 
3.1 The introduction of charges on the Waterloo Car Parks are required to ensure that 

the Budget Income figure recommended by Council is met. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet                                            Date of Meeting: 23rd June 2011 
 
Subject: Davenhill Primary School Extension and Refurbishment Phase 2 
 
Report of: Director of the Built Environment  
      
Wards Affected: Molyneux 
 
Is this a Key Decision? Yes      Is it included in the Forward Plan? No                      
       (Rule 15 applied) 
Exempt/Confidential     No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
The report provides details of the tenders received for the 2nd Phase of the Davenhill 
Primary School refurbishment proposals. 
 
The total cost of the scheme is within the Children’s Services Capital Programme budget 
provision and the lowest tender received is recommended for acceptance. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) Approve acceptance of the lowest tender received, from tenderer No. 1, in the 
sum of £1,584,777. 

 
(ii) Subject to (i) above, authorise the Head of Corporate Legal Services to enter 

into a contract with the successful tenderer. 
 

(iii) Note that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, had not been 
included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. Consequently, the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) has been 
consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency 
on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan because such a delay would mean 
that the works could not commence in the school summer holiday period 
leading to disruption to the operation of the school. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 
 Corporate Objective Positive 

Impact 
Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community X   

2 Jobs and Prosperity X   

3 Environmental Sustainability X   

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People X   

6 Creating Safe Communities  X  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

X   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The recommendation is made in accordance with the Authorities constitution. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
There are no revenue implications associated with this report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
Included within the Children’s Services capital programme is funding provision in the sum 
of £2,591,000 for this project. The total cost of the project, as outlined in paragraph 3.2 
attached, totals £2,374,873. 
 
The total cost can therefore be met from the current budget provision and the lowest 
tender can therefore be considered for acceptance. 
 
Implications: 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal    None 
 

Human Resources  None 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 

X 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 52



Impact on Service Delivery: 
The implications of the project upon the operation of the school has been considered and 
addressed during the
[...]
 order 

taking into account both the price and quality element were: 
 
Birse:  100 
Kier:  90.4 
Jennings:  88.3 

 
2.3 The appointment of Birse as the preferred contractor was endorsed by Cabinet 

Member Environmental on 12th January 2011. Subsequently discussions have 
continued with Birse in order to form a Target Cost within the funding available. 
This process has included Birse arranging mini-tenders to appropriate 
subcontractors to determine a cost to undertake the works. 

 
2.4 The present position is that the preferred contractor has been selected and a 

target cost is now reported to Cabinet with the recommendation to enter into a 
contract with Birse for this sum. It should be noted that under a target cost 
contract the final payment due to a contractor may be above or below the target 
cost. The mechanism is that either the savings or additional costs are shared 
between the Contractor and the Council, in accordance with the contract. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 23rd June 2011 
 
Subject: Housing Market Renewal - Future Activity (Part 1) 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment           Wards Affected:   Linacre & Litherland 
          
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To set out the potential implications of the cessation of Housing Market Renewal funding 
and to seek authority to use New Homes Bonus, to fund activity and prudential borrowing 
in order to fund the completion of the incomplete elements of the Housing Market 
Renewal Programme. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is asked to:- 
 

i) Approve the inclusion of £9.32m in the capital programme to meet both 
contractual obligations and the costs of future activity in respect of Housing 
Market Renewal, so removing liabilities relating to the cessation of dedicated 
HMR funding; 

ii) Agree that the expenditure outlined in i) above be funded from the following 
sources:-  
a) The £2.4m New Homes Bonus allocation for 2011/12, paid as £0.4m p.a. 

for six years; 
b) Estimated £5.7m of future New Homes Bonus generated in the Housing 

Market Renewal Area between 2012/13 and 2019/20 inclusive; 
c) £1.22m of prudential borrowing previously earmarked by Cabinet for 

housing purposes. 
      iii)      Note that because the New Homes Bonus, outlined above, will be paid to the 

Council over a number of years, short term borrowing may be required to 
finance the expenditure over the early part of the programme. 

iv)       Approves the submission of bids for grant funding support, utilising the above 
as ‘match funding’. 

v)        Agree that the Programme will be reviewed in the light of any successful bids 
for funding and any changes that may be made in the future by the 
Government to the New Homes Bonus Scheme 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: The Director of Built Environment does not have 
delegated authority to make decisions relating to such matters. 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs – none 
 
(B) Capital Costs – The proposals in the report will require the inclusion of £9.32m in 
the capital programme to meet both contractual obligations and the costs of future 
activity in respect of Housing Market Renewal. It is proposed that this be funded from the 
following sources; The £2.4m New Homes Bonus alloca
[...]
Hightown Coastal Defences Phase 2
	10 Housing Market Renewal Future Activity - Part 1
	12 Housing Market Renewal Future Activity - Part 2
	13 Affordable Housing Programme 2011-2015



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 5 JULY 2011. 

 

16 

CABINET 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2011 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillors Fairclough, Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter 
and Robertson 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Booth, Brodie-
Browne and Shaw. 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 26 May 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
17. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011-2014  

 
Further to Minute No. 6 of the meeting held on 26 May 2011, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on 
the progress made under the Transformation Programme and the 
implementation of the savings proposals, reviews and cessation of 
external funding, previously approved by the Council. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress to date on approved savings proposals, reviews and 

cessation of external funding as set out in the report be noted;  
 
(2) the proposed changes in priorities associated with paragraphs 

3.1.1, 3.1.2 and 3.1.3 in the report be deferred for consideration at a 
future meeting; and 

 
(3) the progress to date on public consultation and engagement set out 

in the report be noted. 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2011 
 

17 

 
18. SECONDARY ICT CENTRE TO PROVIDE BUSINESS 

CONTINUITY AND DISASTER RECOVERY  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which set out the risk that exists in having a single ICT Data Centre 
and detailed proposals for the provision of a secondary Data Centre facility 
to provide business continuity and disaster recovery. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the risk that exists by having only one ICT Data Centre be noted; 
 
(2) the need for a secondary ICT Data facility be approved; 
 
(3) the selection of the Prinovis site in Liverpool as the most cost 

effective solution be approved; 
 
(4) approval be given to the inclusion of £250,000 in the capital 

programme funded from earmarked reserves; and 
 
(5) approval be given to the virement of £35,000 from the IT 

Development budget to meet the ongoing revenue costs of the 
project. 

 
19. HEALTH INEQUALITIES WORKING GROUP - 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Further to Minute No. 254 of the meeting held on 14 April 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning 
on the proposals by the relevant Officers for the implementation of the 
recommendations in the report by the Overview and Scrutiny Health 
Inequalities Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposals put forward by the Strategic Director – People, to 

progress recommendations (1) to (3) of the Working Group be 
accepted; and 

 
(2) the proposals put forward by NHS Sefton to progress 

recommendations (4) to (7) and (9) of the Working Group be 
accepted. 

 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2011 
 

18 

20. INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES ON WATERLOO CAR PARKS  

 
Further to Minute No. 180 of the meeting held on 27 January 2011, the 
Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Built Environment on 
proposals for the introduction of charges on car parks in Waterloo in order 
to generate income in the Revenue Budget previously approved by the 
Council. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to the introduction of charges on the Civic Hall 

and Hougoumont Avenue car parks in Waterloo as set out in the 
report; and 

 
(2) approval be given to the inclusion of £40,000 in the capital 

programme for the works necessary to install the pay and display 
machines and associated signage, to be funded from earmarked 
reserves. 

 
21. DAVENHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL EXTENSION AND 

REFURBISHMENT PHASE 2  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of the tenders received for the second phase of the 
Davenhill Primary School refurbishment proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the lowest tender submitted by Conlon Construction Limited of 

Preston in the sum of £1,584,777 be accepted; 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to enter into a 

contract with the successful tenderer; and 
 
(3) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Children’s Services) had been consulted under Rule 15 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to 
the decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency, on 
the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan, because such a delay 
would mean that the works could not commence in the school 
summer holiday period, leading to disruption to the operation of the 
school. 

 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2011 
 

19 

22. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR HIGHTOWN COASTAL 

DEFENCES PHASE 2  

 
Further to Minute No. 50 of the meeting held on 17 December 2009 and 
Minute No. 84 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member – Environment held 
on 12 January 2011, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of 
Built Environment which provided an update on the discussions held with 
the preferred contractor on the target cost for the second phase of the 
Hightown Sea Defences Contract. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) approval be given to a contract being entered into with the preferred 

Contractor, Birse Coastal of Cheadle Hulme; 
  
(2) a target cost of no greater than £1.15m be approved for inclusion in 

the Capital Programme; and 
  
(3) approval be given to the release of the balance of the Section 106 

funds for the future revenue costs of environmental and 
maintenance works following the capital scheme. 

 
23. HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL FUTURE ACTIVITY - PART 1  

 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Built Environment 
which set out the potential implications of the cessation of Housing Market 
Renewal funding by the Government and sought authority to use the New 
Homes Bonus allocation for 2011/12 to fund activity and prudential 
borrowing in order to fund the completion of the incomplete elements of 
the Housing Market Renewal Programme. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to the inclusion of £9.32m in the capital 

programme to meet both contractual obligations and the costs of 
future activity in respect of Housing Market Renewal, in order to 
remove any liabilities relating to the cessation of dedicated funding; 

 
(2) approval be given to the expenditure outlined in (1) above being 

funded from the following sources:- 
 
 (a) the £2.4m New Homes Bonus allocation for 2011/12, paid as 

£0.4m per annum for six years; 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2011 
 

20 

 (b) estimated £5.7m of future New Homes Bonus monies 
generated in the Housing Market Renewal Area between 
2012/13 and 2019/20 inclusive; and 

 
 (c) £1.22m of prudential borrowing previously earmarked by the 

Cabinet for housing purposes; 
 
(3) it be noted that because the New Homes Bonus allocation, detailed 

in the report, would be paid to the Council over a number of years, 
short term borrowing may be required to finance the expenditure 
over the early part of the programme; 

 
(4) approval be given to the submission of bids for grant funding 

support, utilising the above funding sources as ‘match funding’; and 
 
(5) the Housing Market Renewal Programme be reviewed in the light of 

any successful bids for funding and any changes that may be made 
in the future by the Government to the New Homes Bonus Scheme. 

 
24. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
25. HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL FUTURE ACTIVITY - PART 2  

 
Further to Minute No. 23 above, the Cabinet considered a further report by 
the Director of Built Environment which set out the legal implications of 
implementing the proposals for the completion of the Housing Market 
Renewal Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
26. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME 2011-2015  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the changes to the funding regime for new affordable housing funded by 
the Government via the Homes and Community Agency and proposals to 
ensure continued investment in new affordable housing in the Borough. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 23RD JUNE, 2011 
 

21 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to the principles set out in Paragraphs 6.1 to 6.7 

of the report relating to securing new supply, land supply, 
conversions and reinvestment, supported housing, tenancy 
strategy, alternative investment and empty homes; and 

 
(2) the prioritisation of the bids submitted to the Affordable Housing 

Programme for Sefton as set out in Paragraphs 6.8 and 6.9 of the 
report, be approved. 

 
 


